date. As a result of purchase accounting, AFF’s as reported earning assets, consisting of finance receivables and leased merchandise, contain significant fair
value adjustments. The fair value adjustments will be amortized over the life of the finance receivables and lease contracts acquired at the time of
acquisition.

The following table provides a detail of finance receivables as reported and as adjusted to exclude the impacts of purchase accounting as of September 30,
2022 (in thousands):

As of September 30, 2022
As Reported

(GAAP) Adjustments
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Finance receivables, before allowance for loan losses $ 190,358  $ (7,858) $ 182,500

Less allowance for loan losses (78,413) —  (78,413)
Finance receivables, net $ 111,945  $ (7,858) $ 104,087

As reported acquired finance receivables was recorded at fair value in conjunction with purchase accounting. Adjustment represents the difference between the original
amortized cost basis and fair value of the remaining acquired finance receivables.

The following table provides a detail of leased merchandise as reported and as adjusted to exclude the impacts of purchase accounting as of September 30,
2022 (in thousands):

As of September 30, 2022
As Reported

(GAAP) Adjustments
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Leased merchandise, before allowance for lease losses $ 210,703  $ 6,709  $ 217,412

Less allowance for lease losses (78,020) (7,610) (85,630)
Leased merchandise, net $ 132,683  $ (901) $ 131,782

As reported acquired leased merchandise was recorded at fair value (which includes estimates for charge-offs) in conjunction with purchase accounting. Adjustment
represents the difference between the original depreciated cost and fair value of the remaining acquired leased merchandise.

Includes $0.6 million of intersegment transactions related to U.S. pawn stores offering AFF’s LTO payment solution as a payment option in its stores that are eliminated
upon consolidation. For further detail, see earning assets detail in Note 10 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

 (1)

(1)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

34

Table of Contents

AFF’s as reported results of operations contain significant purchase accounting impacts. The following table presents segment pre-tax operating income as
reported and as adjusted to exclude the impacts of purchase accounting for the three months ended September 30, 2022 (in thousands). Operating expenses
include salary and benefit expense of certain operations focused departments, merchant partner incentives, bank and other payment processing charges,
credit reporting costs, information technology costs, advertising costs and other operational costs incurred by AFF.

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022
As Reported Adjusted

(GAAP) Adjustments (Non-GAAP)
Retail POS Payment Solutions Segment
Revenue:

Leased merchandise income $ 158,089  $ —  $ 158,089
Interest and fees on finance receivables 48,846  7,111  55,957

Total revenue 206,935  7,111  214,046

Cost of revenue:
Depreciation of leased merchandise 86,703  (839) 85,864
Provision for lease losses 32,350  —  32,350
Provision for loan losses 31,956  —  31,956

Total cost of revenue 151,009  (839) 150,170

Net revenue 55,926  7,950  63,876

Segment expenses:
Operating expenses 35,060  —  35,060
Depreciation and amortization 775  —  775

Total segment expenses 35,835  —  35,835

Segment pre-tax operating income $ 20,091  $ 7,950  $ 28,041

35

Table of Contents

Consolidated Results of Operations

The following table reconciles pre-tax operating income of the Company’s U.S. pawn segment, Latin America pawn segment and retail POS payment
solutions segment discussed above to consolidated net income for the three months ended September  30, 2022 compared to the three months ended
September 30, 2021 (dollars in thousands):

Three Months Ended
September 30, Increase /

  2022 2021 (Decrease)
Consolidated Results of Operations
Segment pre-tax operating income:

U.S. pawn $ 70,481  $ 52,086  35 %
Latin America pawn 36,612  32,131  14 %

[…]

$133.0 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2021, reflecting continued store growth and inflationary pressure on labor and other operating
expenses during the current period. Same-store operating expenses increased 6% (also 6% on a constant currency basis) compared to the prior-year period.

Segment Pre-Tax Operating Income

The segment pre-tax operating income for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 was $99.4 million, which generated a pre-tax segment operating
margin of 21% compared to $85.9 million and 20% in the prior year, respectively. The increase in the segment pre-tax operating income reflected a 10%
increase in net revenue further leveraged by a 6% increase in segment expenses and a 1% unfavorable change in the average value of the Mexican peso.

41

Table of Contents

Retail POS Payment Solutions Segment

The following table presents segment pre-tax operating income as reported and as adjusted to exclude the impacts of purchase accounting for the nine
months ended September 30, 2022 (in thousands):

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022
As Reported Adjusted

(GAAP) Adjustments (Non-GAAP)
Retail POS Payment Solutions Segment
Revenue:

Leased merchandise income $ 455,736  $ —  $ 455,736
Interest and fees on finance receivables 135,039  34,798  169,837

Total revenue 590,775  34,798  625,573

Cost of revenue:
Depreciation of leased merchandise 263,014  (6,796) 256,218
Provision for lease losses 110,205  —  110,205
Provision for loan losses 83,453  —  83,453

Total cost of revenue 456,672  (6,796) 449,876

Net revenue 134,103  41,594  175,697

Segment expenses:
Operating expenses 95,252  —  95,252
Depreciation and amortization 2,156  —  2,156

Total segment expenses 97,408  —  97,408

Segment pre-tax operating income $ 36,695  $ 41,594  $ 78,289

42

Table of Contents

Consolidated Results of Operations

The following table reconciles pre-tax operating income of the Company’s U.S. pawn segment, Latin America pawn segment and retail POS payment
solutions segment discussed above to consolidated net income for the nine months ended September  30, 2022 compared to the nine months ended
September 30, 2021 (dollars in thousands):

Nine Months Ended
September 30, Increase /

  2022 2021 (Decrease)
Consolidated Results of Operations
Segment pre-tax operating income:

U.S. operations $ 207,632  $ 160,106  30 %
Latin America pawn 99,375  85,944  16 %